



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 22555 OF 2024**

Between:

P V MIDHUN REDDY, S/o. P. Ramachandra Reddy, Aged about 47 years,
Occ- Member of Parliament, Rajampet Town, Annamayya District, Andhra
Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, Represented by its Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velgapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowment) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velgapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Commissioner of Endowment Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
5. Sri Boyakonda Gangamma Temple, Diguva Palli Village, Chowdepalle, Rep. by its Executive Officer/ Assistant Commissioner, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
6. Chella Ramachandra Reddy @ Chella Babu, Punganur Constituency Incharge, Telugudesam Party, Punganur, Chittoor District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri K RAGHU VEER presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issued a writ of mandamus declaring the

action of the 5th respondent in violating the warrant of precedence of protocol in offering pattuvasthramulu to Sri Boyyakonda Gangamma Devi by the 6th respondent, in utter violation of G.O.Ms. 59, General Administration (Protocol-A), Department, dated 11.04.2018, as illegal, improper, unjust, arbitrary and violation of article 14 of the Constitution of India and further direct the respondents 3 to 5 prevent the 6th respondent in offering pattuvastramulu and also direct the 5th respondent to rectify the violation of protocol in publishing the invitation for Duseehra celebrations of Sri Boyyakonda Gangamma Temple .

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K RAGHU VEER Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR ENDOWMENTS for respondent No.1 to 4 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh .
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue(Endowment) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh .
3. The Commissioner of Endowment Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
5. The Executive Officer/ Assistant Commissioner, Sri Boyakonda Gangamma Temple, Diguva Palli Village, Chowdepalle, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
6. Chella Ramachandra Reddy @ Chella Babu, Punganur Constituency Incharge, Telugudesam Party, Punganur, Chittoor District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith(copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within four weeks or to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

“Notice before admission.

Post the matter on 17.10.2024.

In the meanwhile, the respondents shall file counters.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

For /

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, General Administration Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh .
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue(Endowment) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh .(Addresses 1 and 2 by Special messenger)
3. The Commissioner of Endowment Department, Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
5. The Executive Officer/ Assistant Commissioner, Sri Boyakonda Gangamma Temple, Diguva Palli Village, Chowdepalle, Chittoor, Chittoor District.
6. Chella Ramachandra Reddy @ Chella Babu, Punganur Constituency Incharge, Telugudesam Party, Punganur, Chittoor District.(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. K RAGHU VEER Advocate [OPUC]

8. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]

9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.KMR,J

DATED:03/10/2024

POST ON 17.10.2024

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.22555 of 2024

